

## PRIVATE

AND

# SPECIAL ACTS

1

۱

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

# SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

## AUGUSTA:

SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1837.

tion, or other officer whom they may direct, to the use of said corporation; and such offender or offenders shall be offenders liable toindictment and liable to indictment for any offence or offences, contrary ment. to the above provisions; and on conviction thereof shall pay a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars to the use of the State, or may be imprisoned for a term not exceeding one year, at the discretion of the Court before whom the conviction may be had.

SECT. 10. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting First of said company may be called by any three of the persons named in this Act, by publishing a notice of the time and place thereof in the Eastern Democrat, a paper printed in Calais, fourteen days at least before the time appointed for such meeting.

### Chapter 316.

### AN ACT to incorporate the New York and Maine Granite Company.

### Approved March 21, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Lewis D. Allen, Corporators. Daniel Mallory, Horace Weeks, J. H. Cunningham, and M. P. Norton, their associates, successors and assigns be and they hereby are created a corporation by the name of the New York and Maine Granite Company, for the pur- Corporate name. pose of quarrying, manufacturing, dealing in and exporting upon and from their own land in the town of St. George in the County of Lincoln, with power to hold and manage Capital Stock,real and personal estate not exceeding at any one time one hundred thousand dollars, and said corporation shall be vested with all powers and privileges and be subject to all the restrictions and liabilities now in force by the existing general laws of this State regulating corporations, and the provisions of an Act on the same subject, passed the sixteenth day of February in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six.

meeting how called.

\$100,000.

415